

REPUBLIC OF VANUATU

CHAPTER 74

AGRICULTURAL FEES (AMENDMENT) ORDER  
NO. 23 OF 1995

To amend the Agricultural Fees Order No. 27 of 1987.

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by section 1 of the Agricultural Fees Act [CAP. 74], I, THOMAS BROTHY FARATIA, Minister of Agriculture, Livestock, Forestry and Fisheries, make the following order: -

**AMENDMENT OF PART C OF THE SCHEDULE**

1. Part C of the schedule to the Agricultural Fees Order No. 27 of 1987 in this order referred to as the "principal order" is amended -
  - (a) in column II by deleting "800" corresponding to paragraph 12 in column I and substituting "2,000";
  - (b) in column II by deleting "400" corresponding to paragraph 13 in column I and substituting "500";
  - (c) in column II by deleting "1500" corresponding to "Minor surgical operations" in column I and substituting "4,000";
  - (d) in column II by deleting "3500" corresponding to paragraph 14(1)(a) in column I and substituting "10,000";
  - (e) in column II by deleting "4000" corresponding to paragraph 14(1)(b) in column I and substituting "12,000";
  - (f) in column II by deleting "2500" corresponding to paragraph 14(1)(c) in column I and substituting "5,000";
  - (g) in column II by deleting "500-1000" corresponding to paragraph 14(1)(d) in column I and substituting "1,000-2,000";
  - (h) in column II by deleting "2500" corresponding to paragraph 14(2)(a) in column I and substituting "5,000";
  - (i) in column II by deleting "3000" corresponding to paragraph 14(2)(b) in column I and substituting "7,000";

- (j) in column II by deleting "1500" corresponding to paragraph 14(2)(c) in column I and substituting "2,000";
- (k) in column II by deleting "500-800" corresponding to paragraph 14(2)(d) in column I and substituting "500-1,000";
- (l) in column II by deleting "4000 vt per hour plus cost of materials" corresponding to paragraph 15 in column I and substituting "10,000 per hour plus cost of materials and drugs";
- (m) in column II by deleting "500" corresponding to paragraph 16 in column I and substituting "1,000";
- (n) in column II by deleting "4000" corresponding to paragraph 17 in column I and substituting "5,000";
- (o) in column II by deleting "2000" corresponding to paragraph 18(a) in column I and substituting "5,000";
- (p) in column II by deleting "2000 plus 20 vt per kilometre" corresponding to paragraph 18(b) in column I and substituting "5,000 plus 30 vt per kilometre".

**AMENDMENT OF PART D OF THE SCHEDULE**

2. Part D of the schedule to the principal Order is amended -

- (a) in column II by deleting "1000 plus cost of drugs" corresponding to paragraph 19 in column I and substituting "1,500 plus 30 vt per kilometre plus cost of drugs";
- (b) in column II by deleting "1000 plus 20 vt" corresponding to paragraph 20 in column I and substituting "3,000 plus 30 vt";
- (c) in column II by deleting "4000 vt per hour plus cost of materials" corresponding to paragraph 21 and substituting "5,000 per hour plus cost of materials and drugs".

**COMMENCEMENT**

3. This Order shall come into force on the date of its publication in the Gazette.

MADE at Port Vila the

1st

day of

Sept

, 1995.

*Thomas Brothy Faratia*

**THOMAS BROTHY FARATIA**  
Minister of Agriculture, Livestock,  
Forestry And Fisheries

